––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

3,721 583 8,692 – – 12,996
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––

Fixed rate Floating rate
Nil rate Fixed rate Floating rate liability liability

assets assets assets loans loans Net total
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

As at 31st December, 2008
Portfolio 6,243 445 – – – 6,688
Cash – – 756 – – 756
Accrued income 1,012 – – – – 1,012
Creditors
– falling due within 1 year (141) – – – – (141)

––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– –––––––

7,114 445 756 – – 8,315
––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––– ––––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––

Although the Company holds investments that pay interest, the Board does not consider it appropriate to assess the
impact of interest rate changes upon the value of the investment portfolio as interest rate changes are only one factor
affecting market price and the impact is likely to be immaterial. However, as the Group has substantial bank
borrowings, the section below shows the sensitivity of interest payable to change in interest rates:

2009 2008
£’000 £’000

Profit and Profit and
net assets net assets

If interest rates were 0.5% lower with all other variables constant – increase 129 90
Increase in earnings and net asset value per ordinary share (pence) 2.64 1.84
If interest rates were 0.5% higher with all other variables constant – decrease (129) (90)
Decrease in earnings and net asset value per ordinary share (pence) (2.64) (1.84)

––––––– ––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––

Liquidity risk
The investments in equity investments in AIM traded companies may be difficult to realise at their carrying value,
particularly if the investment represents a significant holding in the investee company. Similarly investments in equity
and fixed interest stocks of unquoted companies that the Company holds are only traded infrequently. They are not
readily realisable and may not be realised at their carrying value where there are no willing purchasers.

The Group aims to hold sufficient cash to be able to provide loan interest and quarterly capital repayment cover of at